GVI-2021112906
1
LiAir 250 PRO
UAV LiDAR System User Guide
COPYRIGHT © 2017-2021 GreenValley International Inc.
GreenValley International Inc. (GVI) reserves all rights for the final explanation, and at its
  GVI-2021112906
2

15
Camera Specifications
Model Key Specs. Parameter
Sony A6000
Sensor type APS-C type (23.5*15.6mm)
Lens 16 mm fixed focal length lens
Effective pixels 24.3 megapixels
Image Sensor Type COMS
Exposure Mode Timing
Weight 0.3 kg
3. Ground GPS Base Station (Optional)
The main function of the ground GPS base station is to observe the same point for a long time,
thereby having a high single-point accuracy as a differential reference for the UAV mobile
station.
GPS base station composition: GPS antenna + GPS receiver + power supply
3.1 Introduction
Figure 4 Base station main body view
1—Power interface (9-30V, 0.3A@12V).
2—USB interface: Connect to a computer through a double-headed USB data cable for base
station data copying.
GVI-2021112906
16
3—Base station status indicator: used to indicate the status of the base station.
4—Save button: Base station data storage/end storage function (long press).
5—RTK rubber rod antenna interface.
6—GPS antenna feeder interface: connect the GPS antenna to the base station through the
feeder cable.
7—RTK rubber rod antenna.
Detailed Instruction for the Base Station Indicator lights:
LED Status Explanation
Stable Red The power supply is normal.
Flashing Red The power supply voltage is low, the battery needs to be replaced.
Stable Blue Start storing GPS location information.
Flashing Blue System SD card installation failed or storage space is less than 1G.
Grey GPS location information storage has not started/has ended.
Stable Green RTK function is normal.
Stable Orange The base station location is locked.
Flashing Orange The base station location is locking.
3.2 Base station setup and operation process
3.2.1 Data collection
Figure 5 Assembly of the Base Station
1. Connect the GPS antenna and external power supply according to the above figure, and
  GVI-2021112906
17
power on;
2. Observe that the indicator light is steadily on;
3. Observe that the indicator light  is off;
4. Observe that the indicator light is steadily on, which means that the base station has
received the RTK data and is transmitting.
5. Wait for the indicator light  to change from slow flashing to steady on, that is, the
location of the base station is successfully locked;
6. Press the button   for more than 1 second, and the indicator   will turn to a
steady status, that is, the base station starts to store GPS location information;
7. After the data collection is completed, press the button  for more than 1 second, the
indicator light  will be off, and the GPS location information will stop recording
8. Turn off the power of the base station;
3.2.2 Data download
Figure 6 Connecting the Base Station to a Computer for Data Download
1. Connect the Base Station to a computer via the provided USB cable.
2. The computer should recognize Base Station as an external disk.
  GVI-2021112906
18
3. Download the base station file through direct copy.
Note: The base station file name composition in the SD card: UTC time + suffix (log), for
example, 20170810063808.log.
4. Data Storage and Download